

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR OCTOBER 8, 2020

No. 19-1140 and consolidated cases

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

AMERICAN LUNG ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Petition for Review of Final Action by the
United States Environmental Protection Agency

**FINAL REPLY BRIEF OF
PUBLIC HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL PETITIONERS**

Ann Brewster Weeks
James P. Duffy
Clean Air Task Force
114 State Street, 6th Floor
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 359-4077
aweeks@catf.us
jduffy@catf.us

*Counsel for American Lung Association,
American Public Health Association,
Appalachian Mountain Club,
Clean Air Council, Clean Wisconsin,
Conservation Law Foundation, and
Minnesota Center for Environmental Advocacy*

Sean H. Donahue
Susannah L. Weaver
Donahue, Goldberg, Weaver,
& Littleton
1008 Pennsylvania Ave., SE
Washington, DC 20003
(202) 277-7085
sean@donahuegoldberg.com
susannah@donahuegoldberg.com

Counsel for Environmental Defense Fund

Dated: August 13, 2020

Additional counsel listed on following page

Joanne Spalding
Sierra Club
2101 Webster Street, Suite 1300
Oakland, CA 94612
(415) 977-5725
joanne.spalding@sierraclub.org

Andres Restrepo
Sierra Club
50 F Street NW, 8th Floor
Washington, DC 20001
(215) 298-0335
andres.restrepo@sierraclub.org

Vera Pardee
Law Office of Vera Pardee
726 Euclid Avenue
Berkeley, CA 94708
(858) 717-1448
pardeelaw@gmail.com

Counsel for Sierra Club

Clare Lakewood
Elizabeth Jones
Center for Biological Diversity
1212 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland, CA 94612
(415) 844-7121
clakewood@biologicaldiversity.org
ljones@biologicaldiversity.org

Counsel for Center for Biological Diversity

Brittany E. Wright
Jon A. Mueller
Chesapeake Bay Foundation, Inc.
6 Herndon Avenue
Annapolis, MD 21403
(443) 482-2077
bwright@cbf.org
jmueller@cbf.org

Counsel for Chesapeake Bay Foundation, Inc.

David Doniger
Benjamin Longstreth
Melissa J. Lynch
Lucas May
Natural Resources Defense Council
1152 15th Street, NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 289-2403
ddoniger@nrdc.org
blongstreth@nrdc.org
llynch@nrdc.org
lmay@nrdc.org

Counsel for Natural Resources Defense Council

Vickie L. Patton
Tomás Carbonell
Benjamin Levitan
Environmental Defense Fund
1875 Connecticut Ave., NW
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 387-3500
vpatton@edf.org
tcarbonell@edf.org
blevitan@edf.org

Counsel for Environmental Defense Fund

Howard Learner
Scott Strand
Alda Yuan

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS.....	vii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. EPA’S RULE ARBITRARILY IGNORES SEVERE DANGERS TO PUBLIC HEALTH AND WELFARE.....	3
II. EPA’S INTERPRETATION OF SECTION 111 IS NOT REASONABLE, LET ALONE MANDATORY.....	6
A. EPA’s “Plain Language” Arguments Do Not Withstand Scrutiny.....	7
B. Congress Was Not Required to Provide More Specific Legislative Authorization than Is Provided in Section 111.	11
III. ACE CONTRAVENES THE STATUTE IN MULTIPLE ADDITIONAL WAYS.....	12
A. Advisory Ranges of Heat-Rate Improvement Do Not Substitute for a Mandatory, Numerical Emission Limit.	13
B. ACE Fails to Enforce the Statutory and Regulatory Limits on Variances.....	15
C. Petitioners Have Preserved Their Challenges to EPA’s Failure to Set Binding Emissions Limits.....	17
IV. EPA’S “BEST SYSTEM” DETERMINATION IS UNLAWFUL AND ARBITRARY.....	18
A. EPA’s “Best System” Achieves Minimal Emission Reduction and Could Increase Harmful Pollution.....	18
B. EPA Arbitrarily Rejected Systems That Would Achieve Greater Emission Reductions than Heat-Rate Improvements.....	20

1.	EPA Arbitrarily Rejected Co-Firing and Carbon Capture.	20
2.	EPA Arbitrarily Rejected Reduced Utilization.	23
V.	EPA’S DECISION TO DEREGULATE EXISTING GAS- AND OIL-FIRED PLANTS IS ARBITRARY, CAPRICIOUS, AND UNLAWFUL.....	24
VI.	EPA’S AMENDMENTS TO THE IMPLEMENTING REGULATIONS ARE ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS	26
	CONCLUSION	27
	ADDENDUM A	30
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011)	11
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	25
<i>California v. Bernhardt</i> , No. 4:18-cv-05712-YGR, 2020 WL 4001480 (N.D. Cal. July 15, 2020).....	5
<i>Clean Air Council v. Pruitt</i> , 862 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	25
<i>County of Maui, Hawaii v. Hawaii Wildlife Fund</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1462 (2020)	9
<i>Encino Motorcars v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	24
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 572 U.S. 489 (2014)	4
<i>Essex Chemical Corp. v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 486 F.2d 427 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	3
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	4
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	4, 12
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)	4
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	22

<i>NRDC v. Wheeler</i> , 955 F.3d 68 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	25
<i>Philko Aviation, Inc. v. Shacket</i> , 462 U.S. 406 (1983)	8
<i>Portland Cement Ass’n v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 486 F.2d 375 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	20
<i>Portland Cement Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 665 F.3d 177 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	25, 26
<i>Prill v. NLRB</i> , 755 F.2d 941 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	6
<i>Sierra Club v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	4, 11, 15
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 848 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	6

Statutes

33 U.S.C. §1316(a)(1)	9
42 U.S.C. §7411(a)(1)	12, 19
42 U.S.C. §7411(a)(3)	10
42 U.S.C. §7411(a)(5)	10
42 U.S.C. §7411(b)(1)(B)	15
42 U.S.C. §7411(b)(2).....	22
42 U.S.C. §7411(d)(1).....	7, 12, 13
42 U.S.C. §7411(d)(1)(A).....	16
42 U.S.C. §7411(d)(1)(B)	16

42 U.S.C. §7411(d)(2)(A)	13
42 U.S.C. §7413(a)(3)	10
42 U.S.C. §7475(a)	8
42 U.S.C. §7479(2)(A)	8
42 U.S.C. §7479(3)	9
42 U.S.C. §7602(k)	15, 18
42 U.S.C. §7602(l)	23

Code of Federal Regulations

40 C.F.R. §60.21a(e)	10
40 C.F.R. §60.22a(b)(3)	15
40 C.F.R. §60.22a(b)(5)	12, 15, 22
40 C.F.R. §60.24a(c)	13, 16
40 C.F.R. §60.24a(e)	13, 16
40 C.F.R. §60.27a	13
40 C.F.R. §60.5740a(a)(1)	14
40 C.F.R. §60.5740a(a)(2)(i)	13, 14
40 C.F.R. §60.5740a(a)(2)(ii)	16
40 C.F.R. §60.5780a(a)(2)	23

Federal Register Notices

40 Fed. Reg. 53,340 (Nov. 17, 1975)	12, 14
73 Fed. Reg. 34,072 (June 16, 2008)	25

83 Fed. Reg. 44,746 (Aug. 31, 2018).....26

80 Fed. Reg. 64,662 (Oct. 23, 2015)2, 4, 10, 23

84 Fed. Reg. 32,520 (July 8, 2019). 14, 15, 21, 23, 26

Legislative History

S. Rep. No. 91-1196 (1970).....20
